

Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

Master

File Number: 2011-0011

File ID: 2011-0011 Type: Purchase Status: Consent Agenda

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: City Council

Regular Meeting

File Created Date: 01/05/2011

Final Action:

Enactment Number:

File Name: Request for Purchase Authorization-Building

Department

Title label: Request for Purchase Authorization - BLDG: 2011 Oakland County Household Hazardous

Waste (No Haz) Inter-Local Agreement and not-to-exceed blanket purchase order in the amount of \$50,000.00; Oakland County Waste Resource Management Division, Waterford, MI

Notes: Oakland County Waste Res Mgmt Div

2100 Pontiac Lake Rd, Bldg #41W

Waterford MI 48328

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: Agenda Summary.pdf, 2010 No Haz Participants by

Community & Comparison 2009.pdf, 2010 No Haz Program Costs.pdf, 2010 No Haz Estimated Costs.pdf, Hazardous Waste Interlocal Agreement.pdf, No Haz Participation & Costs

'03-'09.pdf, North Oakland Household Hazardous

Waste Consortium.pdf

Contact: Hearing Date:

Drafter: Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	City Council Regular Meeting	01/24/2011					

Text of Legislative File 2011-0011

Title

Request for Purchase Authorization - BLDG: 2011 Oakland County Household Hazardous Waste (No Haz) Inter-Local Agreement and not-to-exceed blanket purchase order in the amount of \$50,000.00; Oakland County Waste Resource Management Division, Waterford, MI

Body

Whereas, the northern cities, villages, and townships in Oakland County are committed to protection of the natural environment and preventing toxic materials from entering our waterways and landfill resources; and

Whereas, the improper handling and disposal of toxic and poisonous household chemicals also poses a health risk to our citizens; and

Whereas, recognizing there is a need to provide regular and easily accessible household hazardous waste collection services to North Oakland County residents; and

Whereas, collection events for household hazardous waste have become widely accepted as the best way to provide citizens with a safe method of disposal of these toxic and poisonous household chemicals and for the communities to realize the economies of scale, and

Whereas, Oakland County, through its Waste Resource Management Division, has joined these northern Oakland County communities in creating the North Oakland Household Hazardous Waste Consortium (NO HAZ), and

Whereas, the NO HAZ Consortium has developed a household hazardous waste collection program, and

Whereas, a NO HAZ Interlocal Agreement has been drafted to address necessary legal, liability and responsibility issues for both the County and the participating communities, and identifies Oakland County's role in administering and managing the NO HAZ program, and;

Whereas, the NO HAZ Interlocal Agreement establishes a NO HAZ advisory board to assist and advise Oakland County in the development of the NO HAZ program.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the City of Rochester Hills City Council hereby approves the attached NO HAZ Interlocal Agreement and authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

Be It Further Resolved, that the Rochester Hills City Council hereby appoints John Sage as the City's official representative to the NO HAZ Advisory Board, to work with the Oakland County Waste Resource Management Division as needed to plan the NO HAZ program for 2011.

Be It Further Resolved, that the Rochester Hills City Council authorizes a blanket purchase order for participation in the NO HAZ program for 2011 in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 to Oakland County Waste Resource Management Division, Waterford, Michigan.